28 March 2025

## To Whom it May Concern

Dear Sirs

As Insurance Brokers to Cleansing Service Group Limited and subsidairy companies which includes:

Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as CSG and/ or CSG Sealand and/or CSG Lloyds Environmental and/or Cleansing Service Group (Wilton) Limited and/or Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as CSG Wilton and/or Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as Willacy Oil Services and/or Cleansing Service Group (Recovery) Limited and/or Cleansing Service Group (Recovery) Limited trading as CSG Recovery and/or Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as CSG Sheffield and/or Frogson Waste Management Limited and/or Frogson Waste Management Limited trading as CSG Sheffield and/or Frogson Waste Management Limited trading as Frogsons and/or Frogson Waste Management Limited trading as CSG Frogsons and/or Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as CSG Recyc-Oil and/or Recyc-Oil Limited and/or RecycOil Limited trading as CSG Recyc-Oil and/or Lanstar Limited and/or Lanstar Limited trading as CSG Lanstar and/or Cleansing Service Group Limited trading as CSG Products and/or J & G Environmental Limited and/or J & G Environmental Limited trading as JAG Products and/or Hutchinson Environmental Solutions Limited

We are writing to confirm that our client holds the following policies:

Employers Liability	
Insurer:	Brit Syndicate 2987 at Lloyds' via Miles Smith Limited
Policy Number:	B190324042112
Period:	1 <sup>st</sup> April 2025 to 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2026
Limit of Indemnity:	GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence including Costs and Expenses
Conditions	Indemnity to Principals Clause Employers' Liability Contractual Liability Extension

Willis Towers Watson

On behalf of Willis Limited, 1410 Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SA, United Kingdom, Registered no 181116 On behalf of Willis Towers Watson SA/NV, Quai des Vennes, 4020, Liège, Belgium (registered as a branch in the UK at 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ UK Branch Number BR021056) in relation to all EEA-regulated business

Direct: +44 (0) 1189 498 055

W:www.wtwco.com E: andy.chapman@wtwco.com

Willis Limited, Registered number: 181116 England and Wales. Registered address: 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ. A Lloyd's Broker. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Document 1

# Willis Towers Watson III'I'III

# **Public & Products Liability** Insurer: Brit Syndicate BRT 2987 via Miles Smith Limited Policy Number: B190323042112 Period: 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026 Limit of Indemnity: Public Liability GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence Products Liability GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence and in the Aggregate Pollution Liability GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence and in the Aggregate including Costs and Expenses Excesses Public Liability - GBP 25,000 Each and Every Property Damage Claim increasing to GBP 35,000 in respect of North America Products Liability - GBP 25,000 Each and Every Property Damage Claim, increasing to GBP 35,000 in respect of North America Pollution Liability - GBP 5,000 Each and Every Claim Property Damage Claim, increasing to GBP 10,000 in respect of Asbestos and GBP 20,000 in respect of North America Conditions Indemnity to Principal Third Party Contractual Liability Extension **Underground Services Conditions** Absolute Terrorism Exclusion Exclusion 5; work in or on any petrochemical works, oil or petrol refinery or any offshore installation is removed by Endorsement. Policy is silent, having no other restrictions on working at any other locations.

Willis Towers Watson

On behalf of Willis Limited, 1410 Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SA, United Kingdom, Registered no 181116 On behalf of Willis Towers Watson SA/NV, Quai des Vennes, 4020, Liège, Belgium (registered as a branch in the UK at 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ UK Branch Number BR021056) in relation to all EEA-regulated business

Direct: +44 (0) 1189 498 055

W:www.wtwco.com E: andy.chapman@wtwco.com

Willis Limited, Registered number: 181116 England and Wales. Registered address: 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ. A Lloyd's Broker. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Document 1

The policy is silent on Working at Height &/or Working within Confined Spaces, the policy does not exclude or restrict working at height &/ or in confined spaces subject to the policy terms and conditions

Contractual Liability (Oil & Gas) Extension in respect of agreed (Valero) contracts only.

#### **Excess Employers Liability**

Insurer:

Policy Number:

Period:

Limit of Indemnity:

Chubb European Group SE

UKCASD44851

1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

GBP 15,000,000 Any One Occurrence in Excess of Primary GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence

## Excess Public & Products Liability

Insurer:

Policy Number:

Period:

Limit of Indemnity:

Chubb European Group SE

UKCASD44851

1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

GBP 20,000,000 Any One Occurrence but limited in the Aggregate in respect of Products Liability, in Excess of Primary GBP 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence

Willis Towers Watson On behalf of Willis Limited, 1410 Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SA, United Kingdom, Registered no 181116 On behalf of Willis Towers Watson SA/NV, Quai des Vennes, 4020, Liège, Belgium (registered as a branch in the UK at 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ UK Branch Number BR021056) in relation to all EEA-regulated business

Direct: +44 (0) 1189 498 055

W:www.wtwco.com E: andy.chapman@wtwco.com

Willis Limited, Registered number: 181116 England and Wales. Registered address: 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ. A Lloyd's Broker. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Document 1 This letter is provided as a courtesy to our client as a matter of information only and confers no rights on the holder. Our duties in relation to this insurance are to our client and we accept no duty of care or responsibility to you or any other third party and any liability to you or any third party is excluded. This letter does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies, nor does it purport to set out all of the policies' terms, conditions and exclusions. The policy terms, conditions, limits and exclusions may alter after the date of this document or the insurance may terminate or be cancelled, and the limits shown may be reduced by paid claims. We have no obligation to advise you of any changes which may be made to the policies or to advise you of their cancellation or termination.

Signed on behalf of WILLIS LIMITED

N. HE

Marcus Kaye Cert CII Client Service Executive

Willis Towers Watson On behalf of Willis Limited, 1410 Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SA, United Kingdom, Registered no 181116 On behalf of Willis Towers Watson SA/NV, Quai des Vennes, 4020, Liège, Belgium (registered as a branch in the UK at 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ UK Branch Number BR021056) in relation to all EEA-regulated business

Direct: +44 (0) 1189 498 055

W:www.wtwco.com E: andy.chapman@wtwco.com

Willis Limited, Registered number: 181116 England and Wales. Registered address: 51 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7DQ. A Lloyd's Broker. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Document 1